
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 2024 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), M Oliver (Vice-Chairman), 
J Bacon, A Garratt, J Medland, M Price and R Redrup 
 
  
Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns and Joseph Rennie 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 

2023. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday, 5 
January 2024. 
   

5. 2023/24 Finance reports   
  
 (a) Newport Harbour  (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 (b) Ventnor Harbour  (Pages 11 - 12) 

  
6. Report of the Senior Harbour Master   
  
 (a) Senior Harbour Master Report  (Pages 13 - 16) 

  
 (b) Get Well Plan  (Pages 17 - 18) 

  
7. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 2pm on Monday, 
8 January 2024. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but 
in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the 
meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 2 January 2024 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment 
change
[...]

http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), M Lilley and J Medland 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, Sean Newton and Joseph Rennie 

Apologies Cllrs G Peace and J Bacon 

 
13. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs J Bacon, A Garratt and G Peace. Cllr M 
Lilley was substituting for Cllr Garratt. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held 28 June 2023 be approved. 
  

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none received at this stage. 
 

16. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

17. 2022/23 Finance reports  
 

18. Newport Harbour  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised that the impact of the new 
energy costs would be monitored over time, the forecast had been drafted based on 
the initial costings therefore the forecast may reduce following this. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

18a Ventnor Harbour  
 
There was no change in the finance report due to the management companies’ 
responsibilities, the public slipway which was still in control of the Local Authority 
had been cleaned. 
  
The Committee congratulated staff on the improvements made. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted 
 

19. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  
 

20. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master highlighted information contained in his report which 
included: 
  

• Duty Harbour Master vacancy had been filled 
• Southern Water had carried out work at the pumping station 
• Trinity House had completed their inspections with no concerns 
• A full survey of the harbour had been completed 
• New safety ladders had been installed at the Folly 
• There were no dramas during the IW Festival 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Harbour Masters report be noted. 
 

21. Get Well Plan  
 
The Committee were advised that Marico had inspected Ventnor Harbour and the 
following key points were raised: 
  

• Roles and responsibilities were clearly understood 
• Consultation with harbour users needed to be set up (similar to the Newport 

Harbour users group) 
• Safety Management plan was in draft 
• Emergency Management Plan was required 

  
The Committee expressed their thanks for the work achieved and understood the 
get well plan for Ventnor was similar to that of Newport Harbour following early 
inspections. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted 
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

22. Newport Harbour PMSC Audit  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial services advised that the website action was 
ongoing following the transfer of services to the new Isle of Wight Council website.  
  
Marico had undertaken a site visit recently and the outcomes were positive, which 
included: 
  

• Good engagement with the Harbour users group 
• Marine Safety Management Plan requires review and update 
• One member of staff (newly appointed) required training 

  
The Committee asked if customer surveys were undertaken, Officers advised that 
currently no surveys were in place, staff met with the harbour users regularly to 
discuss any issues and keep them update on what was happening, it was 
understood that there would need to be different surveys for different types of users.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

23. Disposal of Land and building at Blackhouse Quay, Newport Harbour (Known 
as W5, W6, Connecting land and W7)  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised the Committee that they 
had previously agreed to the Isle of Wight Espresso Company to be treated as a 
special purchaser for the site, following negotiations it was agreed that the 
ownership of both the sea wall and walkway would be included in the transfer of the 
land.  
  
It was believed that the company had long terms plans for the site which would 
generate employment in the area and possibly a tourist attraction bringing added 
value to the harbour.  
  
An independent value was undertaken by the purchaser and the price took into 
consideration the financial contribution that would be required to refurbish the 
property.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
 I.              THAT the land and property is declared surplus to harbour requirements and 

disposed of. 
  

II.              THAT the Isle of Wight Espresso Company is treated as a special purchaser 
and agree to dispose of the freehold of the land and building at Blackhouse 
Quay, Newport Harbour – known as W5, W6, connecting land and W7 - for 
£315,000. 

  
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

24. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no members’ questions. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 8



Newport Harbour - Financial Statement as at 30.11.2023

Expenditure

2022/23 FY 23/24 Budget
YTD To Nov 23 

(actual)

Forecast 

2023/24

Forecast 

Under/ 

Overspend 

2023/24

Apr 23 

(actual)

May 

23(actual)

Jun 

23(actual)

Jul 

23(actual)

Aug 

23(actual)

Sep 

23(actual)

Oct 

23(actual)

Nov 

23(actual)

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Employees 122,234 127,786 82,186 121,994 5,792 10,523 8,664 7,946 16,236 11,363 9,073 9,073 9,307

Premises 52,196 69,882 26,637 64,708 5,174 -2,842 3,833 834 16,251 9,376 2,954 -656 -3,113

Transport 2,478 3,399 1,273 3,569 -170 88 798 34 60 55 83 63 92

Supplies and services 13,294 6,001 6,423 13,444 -7,443 -660 4,579 947 261 174 763 300 60

Contracted services 43,980 46,238 34,132 52,000 -5,762 732 3,069 1,880 4,926 4,502 15,133 3,202 687

Other expenditure 1,319 0 264 1,319 -1,319 0 0 32 21 60 123 28 0

Total 235,501 253,306 150,914 257,035 -3,729 7,841 20,943 11,673 37,755 25,530 28,129 12,010 7,033

Income

2022/23 FY 23/2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), V Churchman, A Garratt, M Price and 
R Redrup 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, Lawrence Edmonston, Alex Minns and Joseph 
Rennie 

Apologies Cllrs J Bacon and J Medland 

 
25. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Oliver, Cllr Medland and Cllr Bacon. Cllr 
Churchman was substituting for Cllr Oliver. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held 27 September 2023 be approved. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none received at this stage. 
 

28. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

29. 2023/24 Finance reports  
 

30. Newport Harbour  
 
An update for Newport Harbour was provided to the committee by the Assistant 
Director of Neighbourhoods. It was reported that all income lines were up and this 
was encouraging. There was a slight increase to expenditure due to increases in 
costs for supplies and services. It was shared that Newport Harbour was forecast to 
end the year £27,000 in profit. There were no reported concerns at this stage and 



 
2 

 

the positive outcomes were due to the work of the team. The committee was 
pleased with the positive report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
 

31. Ventnor Harbour  
 
The committee received an update that a management contractor was now in full 
charge of running Ventnor Harbour so the finance report was not as detailed as that 
for Newport. Figures reflected that there was a reduction in costs to IWC but that 
income was not to increase as this was kept by the management company. It was 
discussed that the management company provided officers with a quarterly 
performance report and it was agreed that this would be shared with the committee 
going forwards. 
  
A discussion was held about the recent landslip issues along the coast and if they 
have had any impact on the harbour itself. Other than there being more sediment in 
the water, and the car park being closed for works, it was shared that there was no 
damage to, or current concerns for, the harbour.  
  
The committee asked if there was any feedback from customers since the 
management changeover? The Senior Harbour Master shared that all existing 
residents were still on their pontoons and seem happy. The management company 
was also reported to be inviting visitors again which had increased use.  
  
A short discussion was held about a previous committee decision to investigate the 
option of closing Ventnor Harbour as a statutory port. The Harbour would remain 
open but would not be constrained by the  requirements of a Statutory Port. The 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods shared that it was being discussed with Legal 
Services and if a decision was made to close it, then a report would be provided to 
the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
  
THAT the quarterly report from the management company for Ventnor Harbour be 
shared at future committee meetings. 
  
THAT the option to close Ventnor Harbour as a statutory port continued to be 
investigated by officers. 
 

32. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  
 

33. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master highlighted information contained in his report which 
included: 



 
3 

 

  
• The number of visitors to Newport Harbour had increased. 
• Inspections from MCA and Trinity House were completed and passed. 
• Newport Harbour quayside was used by Licensing Department for water taxi 

inspections. 
• Due to high levels of rain, more boats were being pumped out regularly. Two 

boats were sunk but were recovered with a minor amount of pollution.  
• The member of staff who was first on the scene of the body behind the hotel 

has been offered support and checked in with on a regular basis.  
• Increased rainfall has meant more debris in the river which has been 

removed if felt it would cause further issues – mainly tree stumps and wood.  
  
A short discussion was held regarding upcoming events to be held on Newport 
Harbour quayside in 2024.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Senior Harbour Master’s report be noted. 
 

34. Get Well Plan  
 
A verbal update was given on the progress of the Get Well plan. An audit held in 
September 2023 highlighted a couple of areas to work on for Newport Harbour and 
these were being dealt with. 
  
It was reported that Marico will be completing a navigational risk assessment as well 
as a full survey of Ventnor harbour, its approaches and all structures. It was shared 
that this has not been done before and once done, would give more information and 
provide clarification on the responsibilities of the council and the management 
company.  
  
The committee thanked the team for the considerable progress they have made with 
the Get Well plans and that items now on the list were mainly routine actions to be 
completed. 
  
The Committee were advised that the annual audit results from Marico had been 
received, however due to an oversight had not been added to the agenda. 
  
It was agreed that the report would be circulated to the committee for review and an 
informal meeting would be arranged with David Foster from Marico to present the 
results and answer any questions. Any issues raised at the informal meeting would 
be discussed at the next committee meeting on 27 March 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the Marico audit report. 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 



 
4 

 

35. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Redrup asked if the Senior Harbour Master (SHM) knew that Island Harbour 
would be closed from next week for 2-3 weeks to allow the lock gates to be 
repaired? The SHM was not aware of this but would raise it with Folly Ventures as 
some residents may want to move to Council pontoons during that time.   
  
Cllr Jordan asked for further information regarding the capital bid request for an 
extra pontoon. The SHM shared that there was an idea to join the East A pontoon at 
the Folly Inn with the Green King’s to create a walk-ashore pontoon. It was reported 
that Green King was interested but do not have the money to do it, the Senior 
Harbour Master wanted to make a case in advance for this to be funded to make it 
more likely to happen. Visitor numbers at the Folly have been decreasing for a 
number of reasons but having a walk-ashore pontoon would mean more could be 
charged for a berth. The permanent residents currently on East A would be 
transferred to another pontoon. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


